at 30 September 2021.

Restructuring

In the prior period the Group incurred £10.8 million of charges in relation to the new operating model programme. This was offset by the release

of restructuring provision totalling £1.4 million.

Exceptional items

Exceptional items are those items which are significant, non-recurring and outside the normal operating practice of the Group.

Six months

ended 30

September

2022

£m

Six months

ended 30

September

2021

(restated)

£m

Operating costs

Onerous contracts  – 0.6

Other  – 0.6

Exceptional items – Group  – 1.2

Tax on exceptional items  – (0.5)

Exceptional items – net of tax  – 0.7

3. Prior period restatements
In the year ended 31 March 2022, the Group restated the prior period financial information. The impact of these restatements on underlying

operating profit for the six months ended 30 September 2022 was £nil million. The restatements are summarised below:

Impact on the income statement for the six months ended 30 September 2021

Six months ended 30

September 2021

(previously published) (i) Principal vs agent

Six months ended 30

September 2021

(restated)

Group income statement

Revenue 2,223.0 (96.9) 2,126.1

Cost of revenue (1,986.1) 96.9 (1,889.2)

Administration and distribution expenses (145.2) –  (145.2)

Loss from divestments (16.3) – (16.3)

Other income 6.2 – 6.2

Share of results of joint ventures and associates 9.6 – 9.6

Finance income 5.6 – 5.6

Finance costs (38.0) – (38.0)

Profit before tax 58.8 – 58.8

Income tax expense (4.6) – (4.6)

Profit for the period 54.2 – 54.2

Impact on basic earnings per share (pence) 10.3p – 10.3p

Impact on diluted earnings per share (pence) 10.2p – 10.2p

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued (unaudited)

40  Babcock International Group PLC Half year results for the six months ended 30 September 2022

3. Prior period restatements (continued)
Six months ended 30 September 2021 – Group statement of other comprehensive income (extract)

Six months ended 30

September 2021

(previously published  (ii) Pensions

Six months ended 30

September 2021

(restated)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Remeasurement of retirement benefit obligations 168.0 (54.3) 113.7

Tax, including rate change impact, on remeasurement of retirement benefit

obligations (27.1) 13.6 (13.5)

31 March 2022 – Group statement of financial position (extract)

31 March 2022

(previously published)

(iii) Acquisition

accounting adjustment 31 March 2022 (restated)

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill  782.4 0.5 782.9

Other intangible assets 175.7 1.6 177.3

Deferred tax asset 47.0 0.3 47.3

Total non-current assets * 2,461.1 2.4 2,463.5

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Provisions (53.2) (2.4) (55.6)

Current liabilities * (2,480.3) (2.4) (2,482.7)

Equity

Retained earnings 1,241.4 –  1,241.4

Total equity * (701.5) – (701.5)

* The table above includes only those financial statement line items which have been restated. The total non-current assets, non-current liabilities, and equity do not therefore represent the sum

of the line items presented above.

i. Principal versus agency assessment

The Group has re-examined the presentation of revenue and cost of revenue in relation to pass-through revenue on three of the Group’s contracts.

The Group had previously taken the judgement that it acted as a principal in these arrangements, informed by the contractual terms and practical

delivery of the contract to the customer. Following the transition to the Group’s new auditors, this has been further considered and the Group has